

Nos. 22-277 & 22-555

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY MOODY, ATT'Y GENERAL OF FLORIDA, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

NETCHOICE, LLC, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATT'Y GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to  
the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF TECHFREEDOM AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS (22-277) & PETITIONERS (22-555)**

---

CORBIN K. BARTHOLD

*Counsel of Record*

BERIN SZÓKA

ARI COHN

TECHFREEDOM

1500 K Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(771) 200-4997

December 7, 2023

cbarthold@techfreedom.org

---

**Table of Contents**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SOCIAL MEDIA AND COMMON CARRIAGE ARE IRRECONCILABLE CONCEPTS.....	6
A. Social Media Are Not “Carriage”: They Are Diverse and Evolving Data- Processing Products.....	6
B. Social Media Are Not “Carriage”: They Are Fundamentally Expressive .....	9
C. Social Media Are Not “Common”: They Are Not Offered Indiscriminately .....	12
II. SOCIAL MEDIA BEAR NONE OF THE INDICIA OF COMMON CARRIAGE.....	15
A. “Affected With a Public Interest” .....	16
B. Have “Enjoyed Government Support” ...	16
C. “Market Dominance” .....	18
D. “Holding” Oneself “Out” as “Willing to Deal” .....	20
III. SUPREME COURT CASE LAW DOES NOT SAVE THE COMMON-CARRIER THEORY .....	22
A. <i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> ..	22
B. <i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> .....	23

C. <i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> .....	25
IV. AS USED IN THIS CASE, “COMMON CARRIER” IS AN EMPTY LABEL.....	28
A. Common-Carrier Status Does Not Affect First Amendment Rights.....	28
B. The Burdens Imposed by HB20 and SB7072 Go Far Beyond Common Carriage .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## Table of Authorities

**Page(s)**

### Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476 (U.S., June 30, 2023) .....	3, 11, 24, 29
<i>Biden v. Knight First Am. Inst.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) .....	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3
<i>Carlin Commc'ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	10, 30, 31
<i>Columbia Broad. v. Democratic Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) .....	11
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	28
<i>German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Kansas</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914) .....	7, 25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	11, 23
<i>Lombard v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 267 (1963) .....	30

<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	18
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	21
<i>McCoy v. Pac. Spruce Corp.</i> , 1 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1924) .....	6
<i>Miami Herald v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	3, 11, 18, 26
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23A243 (U.S., Oct. 20, 2023) .....	2
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	16
<i>PG&amp;E v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	29
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	28
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-1904 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2023) .....	7, 9

<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995) .....	13
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter</i> , No. 21-1496 (U.S., May 18, 2023) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	5, 22, 25, 26, 27
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3, 9, 12
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 153(h) .....	11
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 202(a) .....	30
47 U.S.C. § 230 .....	16

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1-2).....	17
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2-4) .....	17
Interstate Commerce Act, 24 Stat. 379 (1887) .....	7
Mann-Elkins Act, 36 Stat. 539 (1910) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 21-476, oral arg. trans. (U.S., Dec. 5, 2022) .....	24
Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX), Twitter (Mar. 4, 2021), 11:52 PM.....	2
Analís Bailey, <i>Premier League, English Soccer Announce Social Media Boycott in Response to Racist Abuse</i> , USA Today (Apr. 24, 2021) .....	14
Daniel Brenner, <i>Cable Television and the Freedom of Expression</i> , 1988 Duke L.J. 329 (1988).....	26
Charles C.W. Cooke, <i>No, Big Tech Firms Are Not Common Carriers</i> , National Review Online (Aug. 2, 2021) .....	19
Ron DeSantis (@GovRonDeSantis), Twitter (May 24, 2021), 8:45 AM.....	2

FCC, <i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980) .....	8
FCC, <i>In re Petitions for Decl'y Ruling on Reg'y Status of Wireless Messaging Serv.</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 12075 (2018) .....	8
Amicus Br. of Philip Hamburger, No. 21-51178 (5th Cir., Mar. 6, 2022) .....	21
Peter Kafka, <i>Why Disney Didn't Buy Twitter</i> , Vox (Sept. 7, 2022) .....	14
Alex Kantrowitz, <i>The Elon Effect</i> , Slate (Oct. 23, 2023) .....	15
Daphne Keller, <i>Carriage and Removal Requirements for Internet Platforms: What Taamneh Tells Us</i> , 4 J. Free Speech L. 87 (2023) .....	8, 13
Jeff Kosseff, <i>Liar in a Crowded Theater: Freedom of Speech in a World of Misinformation</i> (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 2023) .....	14, 18
Thomas B. Nachbar, <i>The Public Network</i> , 17 CommLaw Conspectus 67 (2008) .....	20
Nilay Patel, <i>Welcome to Hell, Elon</i> , The Verge (Oct. 28, 2022) .....	14



Blake Reid, <i>Uncommon Carriage</i> , 76 Stan. L. Rev. __ (2024).....	10, 12, 15, 18, 20, 29
Emma Roth, <i>The CEOs of Meta, X, TikTok, Snap, and Discord will Testify Before the US Senate on Child Safety</i> , The Verge (Nov. 29, 2023) .....	20
Dr. Seuss, <i>Yertle the Turtle and Other Stories</i> (1958).....	18
Suzanne Vranica, et al., <i>Elon Musk’s Campaign to Win Back Twitter Advertisers Isn’t Going Well</i> , Wall St. J. (Dec. 22, 2022) .....	14
Texas AOB, No. 21-51178 (5th Cir., Mar. 2, 2022) .....	21
Wayback Machine, <i>Facebook Terms of Use</i> (Nov. 26, 2005) .....	13
Bruce Wyman, <i>Public Service Corporations</i> (1911).....	30, 31
X, <i>The X Rules</i> .....	13
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms, and Privacy</i> , 1 J. Free Speech Law 463 (2021) .....	21

Christopher S. Yoo, *Free Speech and the  
Myth of the Internet as an  
Unintermediated Experience*, 78 Geo.  
Wash. L. Rev. 697 (2010) ..... 10, 13
